
Liberty (9-5) -vs- Villanova (11-2)
12/6/2014 at Villanova, Pa. (Villanova Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 4:34pm   End of Game: 7:55pm   Duration: 3:21
Referee: Michael Davis   Line Judge: Bob Hefferon   Side Judge: Bill Schoen   Umpire: Hilbert Byers
Back Judge: Frank Usseglio   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Andy White   Field Judge: Dan Carr
Temperature: 49   Wind: ESE 2   Weather: Rain

Date: 12/6/2014
Site: Villanova, Pa. (Villanova Stadium)
Attendance: 3,113

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
LIBERTY 10 9 3 0 22
VU 0 14 0 15 29

Qtr Time Scoring Play LIBERTY VU
1st 12:11 LIBERTY - WOODRUM, J. 1 yd run (LUNSFORD, J. kick), 5 plays, 27 yards, TOP 2:49 7 0
1st 05:07 LIBERTY - LUNSFORD, J. 50 yd field goal 11 plays, 24 yards, TOP 5:07 10 0
2nd 09:20 LIBERTY - LUNSFORD, J. 23 yd field goal 6 plays, 50 yards, TOP 2:25 13 0
2nd 07:29 VU - Robertson, J. 3 yd run (Gough, C. kick), 4 plays, 84 yards, TOP 1:56 13 7
2nd 05:24 VU - Medley, A. 1 yd run (Gough, C. kick), 4 plays, 16 yards, TOP 1:59 13 14
2nd 01:31 LIBERTY - NEWMAN, N. 58 yd fumble recovery (WOODRUM, J. pass failed) 19 14
3rd 05:22 LIBERTY - LUNSFORD, J. 21 yd field goal 13 plays, 41 yards, TOP 6:48 22 14
4th 13:17 VU - Gulyas, K. 70 yd pass from Robertson, J. (Robertson, J. rush) 3 plays, 80 yards, TOP 0:41 22 22
4th 01:12 VU - Robertson, J. 1 yd run (Gough, C. kick), 18 plays, 84 yards, TOP 7:11 22 29



Team Statistics LIBERTY VU
FIRST DOWNS 14 18
    Rushing 4 12
    Passing 10 5
    Penalty 0 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 64 230
    Attempts 37 47
    Avg. Per Rush 1.7 4.9
    Rushing TDs 1 3
    Yards Gained 94 249
    Yds. Lost 30 19
NET YARDS Passing 182 217
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 16-33-1 8-19-0
    Avg. / Att. 5.5 11.4
    Avg. / Comp. 11.4 27.1
    TDs 0 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 246 447
    Plays 70 66
    Avg. / Play 3.51 6.77
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 6-4
    Penalties - Yards 2-25 5-33
PUNTS-YARDS 6-257 6-250
    Avg. / Punt 0 0
    Net / Punt 37.8 37.8
    Inside 20 2 0
    50+ Yards 1 2
    Touchbacks 1 1
    Fair Catch 1 2
KICKOFFS-YARDS 6-366 5-284
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 61.0 56.8
    Net Yards / Kickoff 43.8 32.0
    Touchbacks 2 1
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-3-0 3-10-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 1.5 3.3
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 4-104-0 4-63-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 26.0 15.8
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-58-1 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 33:01 26:59
        1st Quarter 10:48 4:12
        2nd Quarter 5:46 9:14
        3rd Quarter 10:54 4:06
        4th Quarter 5:33 9:27
    3rd Down Conversions 5 of 17 5 of 12
    4th Down Conversions 3 of 3 1 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-3 3-3
        Touchdowns 1-3 3-3
        Field Goals 2-3 0-3
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-10 2-6
    PAT: Total - Made 1-1 3-3
    Field Goals: Total - Made 3-3 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

Liberty Villanova

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
WOODRUM, Josh 16 33 182 0 1 48 2
Totals 16 33 182 0 1 48 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Robertson, J. 8 19 217 1 0 87 1
Totals 8 19 217 1 0 87 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
ABNAR, D.J. 21 68 14 54 0 18 2.6
MACON, Todd 5 13 0 13 0 9 2.6
PETERSON, Darrin 1 7 0 7 0 7 7.0
FUALAAU, Nicky 2 2 0 2 0 2 1.0
PARKER, Zac 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
WOODRUM, Josh 6 4 7 -3 1 3 -0.5
HENDERSON, Gabe 1 0 8 -8 0 0 -8.0
Totals 37 94 30 64 1 18 1.7

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Monangai, K. 20 105 3 102 0 11 5.1
Robertson, J. 18 112 12 100 2 39 5.6
Medley, A. 7 32 0 32 1 14 4.6
Wells, A. 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Livers, P. 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0
Totals 47 249 19 230 3 39 4.9

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
PETERSON, Darrin 5 103 0 48
HENDERSON, Gabe 3 25 0 14
HERMAN, Dexter 2 24 0 13
ABNAR, D.J. 4 16 0 10
SHELLS, Dante 2 14 0 8
Totals 16 182 0 48

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Gulyas, K. 2 157 1 87
Livers, P. 4 31 0 11
Pettway, E. 1 31 0 31
Wells, A. 1 -2 0 0
Totals 8 217 1 87

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
TURNER, Trey 6 257 0 52 2 1 1
Totals 6 257 0.0 52 2 1 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Hinchen, J. 6 250 0 52 0 1 2
Totals 6 250 0.0 52 0 1 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

HENDERSON, Gabe 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
JALLOH, Alpha 0 0 0 4 104 72 0 0 0
Total 2 3 3 4 104 72 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Ceneus, J. 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Livers, P. 2 9 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sarnese, J. 0 0 0 2 40 20 1 0 0
Gudzak, M. 0 0 0 2 23 17 0 0 0
Total 3 10 5 4 63 20 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
LUNSFORD, J. 1st 05:07 50 GOOD
LUNSFORD, J. 2nd 09:20 23 GOOD
LUNSFORD, J. 3rd 05:22 21 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
LUNSFORD, John 6 366 2 0 61.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Gough, C. 5 284 1 0 56.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Liberty Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
HAGEN, Jacob 9 3 12 1.5/3 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
SCOTT, Kenny 5 2 7 —/— —/— — 1/— - 2 — —
GUILLORY, Justin 3 3 6 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
SCOTT, Wesley 3 2 5 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
DAVIS, Dominique 3 2 5 0.5/1 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
O'GRADY, Jimmy 2 2 4 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
ONYECHI, Toby 2 2 4 1.0/10 1.0/10 1 1/— - — — —
ROBBINS, Dexter 2 1 3 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
UZOWIHE, Chima 2 1 3 1.0/2 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
PARKER, Zac — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
SAMPSON, Gary 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
NEWMAN, Nick — 2 2 —/— —/— — 1/58 - — — —
GREENE, JaRon 1 1 2 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
PETERSON, Darrin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
FERGUSON, Ray — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
JAUCH, Andrew 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WILLIAMS, Charles 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WINSTEAD, Huner 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
SPICER, Nolan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DESSOURCES, Erwin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 40 24 64.0 7.0/24 1.0/10 4 4/58 - 2 — —

Villanova Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Paris, R. 6 1 7 1.0/8 —/— — —/— - — — —
Harmon, J. 2 4 6 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Shockley, E. 5 1 6 3.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Cherry, D. 5 1 6 2.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Calitro, A. 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sarnese, J. 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 2 — —
Logan, C.J. 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Miles, J. — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McCann, M. 3 — 3 1.0/9 —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams, P. 1 2 3 1.5/2 1.0/1 — —/— - 2 — —
Ajakaiye, N. — 3 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
McCurry, C. 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Reaves, M. 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hunter, J. 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kpassagnon, T. 1 1 2 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Young, R. 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stewart, R. 1 — 1 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Ceneus, J. — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
White, T.J. — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 40 22 62.0 11.0/33 2.0/6 1 1/— 1-0 5 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Liberty

Villanova

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st 73 15:00 KO 100 12:11 TD 5-27 2:49
1st 43 10:14 PUNT 67 05:07 FG 11-24 5:07
1st 21 03:17 PUNT 37 00:25 PUNT 6-16 2:52
2nd 38 14:38 PUNT 38 14:30 INT 1-0 0:08
2nd 44 11:45 FUMB 94 09:20 FG 6-50 2:25
2nd 19 07:29 KO 16 07:23 FUMB 0-(-3) 0:06
2nd 25 05:24 KO 40 02:37 PUNT 5-15 2:47
2nd 42 01:31 FUMB 42 01:31 TD 0-0 0:00
2nd 25 00:26 PUNT 27 00:00 HALF 1-2 0:26
3rd 27 13:52 PUNT 21 12:10 PUNT 3-(-6) 1:42
3rd 55 12:10 FUMB 96 05:22 FG 13-41 6:48
3rd 20 02:24 PUNT 48 13:58 PUNT 6-28 3:26
4th 27 13:12 KO 30 11:37 PUNT 3-3 1:35
4th 27 10:02 FUMB 36 08:23 PUNT 3-9 1:39
4th 14 01:10 KO 51 00:00 HALF 10-37 1:10

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st 21 12:06 KO 22 10:14 PUNT 3-1 1:52
1st 25 05:07 KO 60 03:17 PUNT 4-35 1:50
1st 8 00:25 PUNT 10 14:38 PUNT 3-2 0:47
2nd 25 14:30 INT 56 11:45 FUMB 6-31 2:45
2nd 16 09:19 KO 100 07:23 TD 4-84 1:56
2nd 84 07:23 FUMB 100 05:24 TD 4-16 1:59
2nd 25 02:37 PUNT 58 01:31 FUMB 4-33 1:06
2nd 28 01:23 KO 30 00:26 PUNT 3-2 0:57
3rd 25 15:00 KO 27 13:52 PUNT 3-2 1:08
3rd 44 00:00 PUNT 45 12:10 FUMB 0-1 0:00
3rd 22 05:15 KO 50 02:24 PUNT 7-28 2:51
4th 20 13:58 PUNT 100 13:17 TD 3-80 0:41
4th 37 11:37 PUNT 73 10:02 FUMB 4-36 1:35
4th 16 08:23 PUNT 100 01:12 TD 18-84 7:11



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Villanova wins toss and defers.  Liberty will receive & defend W goal. VU ball on VU35. Gough, C. kickoff 64 yards to the LIBERTY1, JALLOH,
A. return 72 yards to the VU27 (Calitro, A.). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Liberty at 15:00
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 2 yards to the VU25 (Calitro, A.).
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 21 yards to the VU4, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY, out-of-bounds.
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 3 yards to the VU1 (McCurry, C.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush for no gain to the VU1 (McCurry, C.;Kpassagnon, T.).
FUALAAU, N. rush for no gain to the VU1, PENALTY VU offside (Sarnese, J.) 0 yards to the VU1, NO PLAY.
WOODRUM, J. rush for 1 yard to the VU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:11.
LUNSFORD, J. kick attempt good.
LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 64 yards to the VU1, Sarnese, J. return 20 yards to the VU21 (WILLIAMS, C.).

Total 5 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 2:49

Liberty 7-0 Villanova

Villanova at 12:06
VILLANOVA drive start at 12:06.
Robertson, J. rush for loss of 2 yards to the VU19, fumble forced by UZOWIHE, C., fumble by Robertson, J.
recovered by VU TEAM at VU19.
Robertson, J. pass complete to Livers, P. for 11 yards to the VU30.
Robertson, J. rush for loss of 3 yards to the VU27 (HAGEN, J.).
PENALTY VU false start (Linden, C.) 5 yards to the VU22.
Hinchen, J. punt 35 yards to the LIBERTY43, HENDERSON, G. return 0 yards to the LIBERTY43.

Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:52

Liberty at 10:14
LIBERTY drive start at 10:14.
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 3 yards to the LIBERTY46 (Calitro, A.;Williams, P.).
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to HENDERSON, G. for 6 yards to the VU48 (McCann, M.).
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to ABNAR, D.J. for 10 yards to the VU38, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (Cherry, D.).
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to PARKER, Z. (Sarnese, J.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 9 yards to the VU29 (Hunter, J.), PENALTY VU offside declined.
ABNAR, D.J. rush for no gain to the VU29 (Paris, R.).
FUALAAU, N. rush for 2 yards to the VU27, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (Young, R.).
HENDERSON, G. rush for loss of 8 yards to the VU35 (Paris, R.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 2 yards to the VU33 (Logan, C.J.).
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to ABNAR, D.J..
LUNSFORD, J. field goal attempt from 50 GOOD, clock 05:07.
LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 65 yards to the VU0, touchback.

Total 11 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 5:07

Liberty 10-0 Villanova

Villanova at 05:07
VILLANOVA drive start at 05:07.
Robertson, J. pass complete to Pettway, E. for 31 yards to the LIBERTY44, 1ST DOWN VU (GUILLORY, J.).
Monangai, K. rush for 7 yards to the LIBERTY37 (SCOTT, K.;NEWMAN, N.).
Monangai, K. rush for loss of 3 yards to the LIBERTY40 (GREENE, J.;DAVIS, D.).
Robertson, J. pass incomplete to Livers, P..
Hinchen, J. punt 19 yards to the LIBERTY21, fair catch by HENDERSON, G..

Total 4 plays, 35 yardsTime of Possession: 1:50

Liberty at 03:17
LIBERTY drive start at 03:17.
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 8 yards to the LIBERTY29 (Cherry, D.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush for loss of 1 yard to the LIBERTY28 (Shockley, E.).
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 10 yards to the LIBERTY38, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY.
PARKER, Z. rush for loss of 1 yard to the LIBERTY37 (Cherry, D.).
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to HENDERSON, G..
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to HENDERSON, G..
TURNER, T. punt 49 yards to the VU14, Livers, P. return 4 yards to the VU18 (JAUCH, A.), PENALTY VU illegal
block 10 yards to the VU8, 1st and 10, VU ball on VU8.

Total 6 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 2:52



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Villanova at 00:25
VILLANOVA drive start at 00:25.
Monangai, K. rush for 2 yards to the VU10 (UZOWIHE, C.).

Start of Quarter #2
Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
Robertson, J. pass incomplete to Pettway, E..
Robertson, J. pass incomplete to Burke, M..
Hinchen, J. punt 52 yards to the LIBERTY38, downed.

Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:47

Liberty at 14:38
LIBERTY drive start at 14:38.
WOODRUM, J. pass intercepted by Sarnese, J. at the VU25, Sarnese, J. return 0 yards to the VU25 (PETERSON,
D.).

Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:08

Villanova at 14:30
VILLANOVA drive start at 14:30.
Robertson, J. pass complete to Wells, A. for loss of 2 yards to the VU23, out-of-bounds (SCOTT, W.).
Robertson, J. rush for 8 yards to the VU31 (SCOTT, W.), PENALTY VU holding (Wallace, K.) 10 yards to the
VU13, NO PLAY.
Robertson, J. pass complete to DeCamillo, A. for no gain to the VU13 (SIGMON, N.), PENALTY LIBERTY holding
(NEWMAN, N.) 10 yards to the VU23, 1ST DOWN VU, NO PLAY.
Robertson, J. rush for 5 yards to the VU28 (SCOTT, W.).
Monangai, K. rush for 9 yards to the VU37, 1ST DOWN VU (HAGEN, J.).
Robertson, J. pass incomplete to Medley, A..
Monangai, K. rush for 11 yards to the VU48, 1ST DOWN VU, out-of-bounds (GUILLORY, J.).
Monangai, K. rush for 5 yards to the LIBERTY47, fumble forced by DAVIS, D., fumble by Monangai, K. recovered
by LIBERTY SCOTT, K. at LIBERTY44.

Total 6 plays, 31 yardsTime of Possession: 2:45

Liberty at 11:45
LIBERTY drive start at 11:45.
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 3 yards to the LIBERTY47 (Shockley, E.).
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 48 yards to the VU5, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY, out-of-bounds
(Logan, C.J.).Previous originally ruled a TD.  Upon review, runner out at 5 yd line.
MACON, T. rush for no gain to the VU5 (Young, R.;Harmon, J.).
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to PETERSON, D. (Ceneus, J.).
Timeout Liberty, clock 10:06.
WOODRUM, J. rush for loss of 1 yard to the VU6 (Williams, P.;Ajakaiye, N.).
LUNSFORD, J. field goal attempt from 23 GOOD, clock 09:20.
LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 55 yards to the VU10, Gudzak, M. return 0 yards to the VU10, fumble by Gudzak, M.
recovered by VU TEAM at VU16.

Total 6 plays, 50 yardsTime of Possession: 2:25

Liberty 13-0 Villanova

Villanova at 09:19
VILLANOVA drive start at 09:19, VU ball on VU16.
Robertson, J. pass incomplete to Gulyas, K. (SCOTT, K.).
Robertson, J. rush for 2 yards to the VU18 (UZOWIHE, C.;LEWELLYN, D.), PENALTY VU holding (Wallace, K.) 8
yards to the VU8, NO PLAY.
Robertson, J. pass complete to Gulyas, K. for 87 yards to the LIBERTY5, 1ST DOWN VU (SCOTT, W.).
Robertson, J. rush for 2 yards to the LIBERTY3 (HAGEN, J.).
Robertson, J. rush for 3 yards to the LIBERTY0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:29.
Gough, C. kick attempt good.
Gough, C. kickoff 65 yards to the LIBERTY0, JALLOH, A. return 19 yards to the LIBERTY19, fumble forced by
Stewart, R., fumble by JALLOH, A. recovered by VU White, T.J. at LIBERTY16.

Total 4 plays, 84 yardsTime of Possession: 1:56

Liberty 13-7 Villanova

Villanova at 07:23
VILLANOVA drive start at 07:23.
Timeout Villanova, clock 07:23.



Medley, A. rush for 14 yards to the LIBERTY2, 1ST DOWN VU (GUILLORY, J.;ONYECHI, T.).
Medley, A. rush for no gain to the LIBERTY2 (DAVIS, D.).
Medley, A. rush for 1 yard to the LIBERTY1 (HAGEN, J.).
Medley, A. rush for 1 yard to the LIBERTY0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:24.
Gough, C. kick attempt good.
PENALTY LIBERTY personal foul (GUILLORY, J.) 15 yards to the 50 yardline.
Gough, C. kickoff 50 yards to the LIBERTY0, touchback.

Total 4 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 1:59

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, LIBERTY ball on LIBERTY35. LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 65 yards to the VU0, touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

Liberty 13-14 Villanova

Liberty at 05:24
LIBERTY drive start at 05:24.
WOODRUM, J. rush for no gain to the LIBERTY25 (Paris, R.;Ajakaiye, N.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 18 yards to the LIBERTY43, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (Miles, J.;Sarnese, J.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 2 yards to the LIBERTY45 (Paris, R.).
WOODRUM, J. sacked for loss of 5 yards to the LIBERTY40 (Kpassagnon, T.).
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to HERMAN, D..
TURNER, T. punt 40 yards to the VU20, Livers, P. return 5 yards to the VU25 (WINSTEAD, H.).

Total 5 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 2:47

Villanova at 02:37
VILLANOVA drive start at 02:37.
Monangai, K. rush for 1 yard to the VU26 (ONYECHI, T.;O'GRADY, J.).
Robertson, J. rush for 39 yards to the LIBERTY35, 1ST DOWN VU, out-of-bounds (SCOTT, K.).
Robertson, J. pass incomplete to Gulyas, K..
Robertson, J. sacked for loss of 10 yards to the LIBERTY45 (ONYECHI, T.), fumble by Robertson, J. recovered by
LIBERTY NEWMAN, N. at LIBERTY42, NEWMAN, N. for 58 yards to the VU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:31.

Total 4 plays, 33 yardsTime of Possession: 1:06

Liberty at 01:31
WOODRUM, J. pass attempt failed.
LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 57 yards to the VU8, Sarnese, J. return 20 yards to the VU28 (FERGUSON, Ra.;PARKER,
Z.).

Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Liberty 19-14 Villanova

Villanova at 01:23
VILLANOVA drive start at 01:23.
Robertson, J. rush for 1 yard to the VU29 (DESSOURCES, E.).
Monangai, K. rush for 1 yard to the VU30 (SPICER, N.).
Timeout Liberty, clock 00:40.
Robertson, J. pass incomplete to Monangai, K..
Hinchen, J. punt 48 yards to the LIBERTY22, HENDERSON, G. return 3 yards to the LIBERTY25 (McCann, M.).

Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57

Liberty at 00:26
LIBERTY drive start at 00:26.
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 2 yards to the LIBERTY27 (Calitro, A.).
End of half, clock 00:00.

Total 1 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:26

Villanova at 15:00
VILLANOVA drive start at 15:00.
Robertson, J. pass complete to Livers, P. for 3 yards to the VU28 (SCOTT, K.).
Wells, A. rush for loss of 1 yard to the VU27, out-of-bounds (GUILLORY, J.;HAGEN, J.).
Robertson, J. pass incomplete to Gulyas, K..
Hinchen, J. punt 46 yards to the LIBERTY27, fair catch by HENDERSON, G..

Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:08

Liberty at 13:52
LIBERTY drive start at 13:52.



WOODRUM, J. pass complete to HENDERSON, G. for 5 yards to the LIBERTY32, out-of-bounds (Sarnese, J.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush for loss of 9 yards to the LIBERTY23 (McCann, M.).
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to ABNAR, D.J. for loss of 2 yards to the LIBERTY21 (Cherry, D.).
TURNER, T. punt 35 yards to the VU44, Ceneus, J. return 0 yards to the VU44, fumble by Ceneus, J. recovered
by LIBERTY ROBBINS, D. at VU45.

Total 3 plays, -6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:42
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Liberty at 12:10
LIBERTY drive start at 12:10.
PETERSON, D. rush for 7 yards to the VU38 (Cherry, D.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 8 yards to the VU30, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (Sarnese, J.).
MACON, T. rush for no gain to the VU30 (Paris, R.).
MACON, T. rush for 9 yards to the VU21 (Calitro, A.).
FUALAAU, N. rush for no gain to the VU21 (Miles, J.;Cherry, D.).
WOODRUM, J. rush for 3 yards to the VU18, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (Paris, R.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 1 yard to the VU17 (Calitro, A.;Harmon, J.).
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to PETERSON, D..
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to ABNAR, D.J. for 9 yards to the VU8, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY.
MACON, T. rush for 2 yards to the VU6 (Harmon, J.;Reaves, M.).
MACON, T. rush for 2 yards to the VU4 (Harmon, J.).
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete (Williams, P.).
LUNSFORD, J. field goal attempt from 21 GOOD, clock 05:22.
LUNSFORD, J. kickoff 60 yards to the VU5, Gudzak, M. return 17 yards to the VU22 (ROBBINS, D.;PARKER, Z.).

Total 13 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 6:48

Liberty 22-14 Villanova

Villanova at 05:15
VILLANOVA drive start at 05:15.
Robertson, J. pass complete to Livers, P. for 11 yards to the VU33, 1ST DOWN VU (SAMPSON, G.).
Robertson, J. pass incomplete to Medley, A..
Monangai, K. rush for 9 yards to the VU42 (HAGEN, J.).
Robertson, J. pass complete to Livers, P. for 6 yards to the VU48, 1ST DOWN VU, out-of-bounds.
Livers, P. rush for loss of 3 yards to the VU45 (O'GRADY, J.).
Robertson, J. pass incomplete to Wells, A..
Robertson, J. rush for 5 yards to the 50 yardline, out-of-bounds (SCOTT, K.).
Hinchen, J. punt 50 yards to the LIBERTY0, touchback.

Total 7 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 2:51

Liberty at 02:24
LIBERTY drive start at 02:24.
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 4 yards to the LIBERTY24 (Paris, R.).
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to SHELLS, D. for 8 yards to the LIBERTY32, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY, out-of-bounds
(Logan, C.J.).
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 19 yards to the VU49, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (Sarnese, J.).
ABNAR, D.J. rush for no gain to the VU49 (Shockley, E.).

Start of Quarter #4
Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
ABNAR, D.J. rush for loss of 2 yards to the LIBERTY49 (Shockley, E.).
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to ABNAR, D.J. for loss of 1 yard to the LIBERTY48, out-of-bounds (Shockley, E.).
TURNER, T. punt 52 yards to the VU0, touchback.

Total 6 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:26

Villanova at 13:58
VILLANOVA drive start at 13:58.
Monangai, K. rush for 7 yards to the VU27 (ROBBINS, D.).
Monangai, K. rush for 3 yards to the VU30, 1ST DOWN VU (DAVIS, D.).
Robertson, J. pass complete to Gulyas, K. for 70 yards to the LIBERTY0, 1ST DOWN VU, TOUCHDOWN, clock
13:17.
Robertson, J. rush attempt good.
Gough, C. kickoff 54 yards to the LIBERTY11, JALLOH, A. return 16 yards to the LIBERTY27 (Sarnese, J.).

Total 3 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 0:41

Liberty 22-22 Villanova

Liberty at 13:12
LIBERTY drive start at 13:12.



WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to HERMAN, D..
ABNAR, D.J. rush for loss of 2 yards to the LIBERTY25 (Ajakaiye, N.;Harmon, J.).
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to PETERSON, D. for 5 yards to the LIBERTY30 (Reaves, M.).
TURNER, T. punt 33 yards to the VU37, downed.

Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Villanova at 11:37
VILLANOVA drive start at 11:37.
Robertson, J. rush for 3 yards to the VU40 (UZOWIHE, C.;DAVIS, D.).
Robertson, J. pass incomplete to Gulyas, K. (SCOTT, K.).
Robertson, J. rush for 24 yards to the LIBERTY36, 1ST DOWN VU.
Robertson, J. rush for 9 yards to the LIBERTY27, fumble forced by HAGEN, J., fumble by Robertson, J. recovered
by LIBERTY ONYECHI, T. at LIBERTY27.

Total 4 plays, 36 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Liberty at 10:02
LIBERTY drive start at 10:02.
ABNAR, D.J. rush for 3 yards to the LIBERTY30 (Hunter, J.).
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to SHELLS, D. for 6 yards to the LIBERTY36.
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to SHELLS, D..
TURNER, T. punt 48 yards to the VU16, fair catch by Sarnese, J..

Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

Villanova at 08:23
VILLANOVA drive start at 08:23.
Monangai, K. rush for 9 yards to the VU25, out-of-bounds.
Robertson, J. rush for 7 yards to the VU32, 1ST DOWN VU, out-of-bounds.
Monangai, K. rush for 6 yards to the VU38 (HAGEN, J.;O'GRADY, J.).
Monangai, K. rush for 7 yards to the VU45, 1ST DOWN VU (SCOTT, K.).
Medley, A. rush for 7 yards to the LIBERTY48, out-of-bounds (SCOTT, K.;SCOTT, W.).
Medley, A. rush for 2 yards to the LIBERTY46 (SAMPSON, G.).
Robertson, J. rush for 5 yards to the LIBERTY41, 1ST DOWN VU (HAGEN, J.).
Monangai, K. rush for 6 yards to the LIBERTY35 (NEWMAN, N.;SCOTT, W.).
Monangai, K. rush for 8 yards to the LIBERTY27, 1ST DOWN VU (SCOTT, K.).
Robertson, J. rush for 3 yards to the LIBERTY24 (ROBBINS, D.).
Medley, A. rush for 7 yards to the LIBERTY17, 1ST DOWN VU (O'GRADY, J.).
Monangai, K. rush for 4 yards to the LIBERTY13 (HAGEN, J.).
Timeout Liberty, clock 03:04.
Robertson, J. rush for 4 yards to the LIBERTY9 (HAGEN, J.;GUILLORY, J.).
Timeout Liberty, clock 02:57.
Robertson, J. rush for 1 yard to the LIBERTY8 (GUILLORY, J.).
Timeout Liberty, clock 02:42.
Monangai, K. rush for 3 yards to the LIBERTY5, 1ST DOWN VU (ONYECHI, T.).
Monangai, K. rush for 3 yards to the LIBERTY2 (HAGEN, J.).
Monangai, K. rush for 1 yard to the LIBERTY1 (GREENE, J.).
Robertson, J. rush for 1 yard to the LIBERTY0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:12.
Gough, C. kick attempt good.
Gough, C. kickoff 51 yards to the LIBERTY14, JALLOH, A. return 0 yards to the LIBERTY14.

Total 18 plays, 84 yardsTime of Possession: 7:11

Liberty 22-29 Villanova

Liberty at 01:10
LIBERTY drive start at 01:10.
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to HERMAN, D. for 11 yards to the LIBERTY25, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (Harmon, J.).
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to ABNAR, D.J..
WOODRUM, J. sacked for loss of 1 yard to the LIBERTY24 (Williams, P.).
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to HERMAN, D..
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to HENDERSON, G. for 14 yards to the LIBERTY38, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY, PENALTY
VU holding declined.
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to HENDERSON, G. (Williams, P.).
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to SHELLS, D..
WOODRUM, J. pass complete to HERMAN, D. for 13 yards to the VU49, 1ST DOWN LIBERTY (Miles, J.;Shockley,
E.).
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete.
WOODRUM, J. pass incomplete to PETERSON, D. (Sarnese, J.).
End of game, clock 00:00.

Total 10 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 1:10

Liberty 22-29 Villanova



 


